
Subject: Re: Strada - Geotechnical - QuesƟons from HydroG Peer Reviewer
From: Garry Hunter <ghunter@hunter-gis.com>
Date: 2024-09-01, 4:53 p.m.
To: Alicia Kimberley <akimberley@tathameng.com>, "dirk@earthfx.com" <dirk@earthfx.com>, EJ Wexler <ejw@earthfx.com>, Gabriel Bacca Cortes
<gabrielbc@earthfx.com>, Connor McCormick <connor.mccormick@gemtec.ca>, Graeme Skinner <graeme.skinner@gemtec.ca>, Natalie Kotyck <info@ndact.ca>, Brian
Zeman <bzeman@mhbcplan.com>, Kevin Powers <kevinp@campbellstrategies.com>
BCC: Carl Cosack <cosack@zing-net.ca>

Alicia,

In response to your two quesƟons and addiƟonal geotechnical report and modeling comments following Friday's meeƟng.

Two QuesƟons

1. Site data is always welcome. This should be incorporated into the GEMTEC update together with site locaƟons and a further breakout of the silt
vs clay content.

2. With regard to the Guelph Permeameter Tests, please also provide the results together with sample locaƟons. However the site borehole and
water level monitoring data indicate lower permeability overburden and underlying Eramosa Bedrock condiƟons. The Model Layer 6 vs Layer 4 site
groundwater monitor data show upward gradients under at least part of the southern infiltraƟon pond site (Peer Review Fig H.1 and H.2).

The Groundwater Model, if well calibrated, should provide the best indicaƟon of the infiltraƟon capabiliƟes of the proposed infiltraƟon ponds. Even
inadequately calibrated Model Scenario 1 Assessment demonstrates, depending on design details, that water pumped from the Pine River
excavaƟon will seep under, through or over the berm walls into the Boyne River headwater surrounding farm fields, residenƟal lots, wetlands and
tributaries.

We note there appears to be an error in the proposed design top water elevaƟons in the sequenƟal infiltraƟon ponds as proposed.

Geotechnical Item Not Discussed on Friday

Model Scenario 1 assumes extracƟon to within two (2) m of the Top of the Gasport. Considering over drilling of blast holes, blast fracturing and
fragmentaƟon of the upper Guelph / Eramosa bedrock formaƟons and the high pressure in the underlying aquifer, GEMTEC also needs to address
how long and over what excavated area extent this remaining two m thickness will remain stable without uncontrolled quarry floor flooding (also
see Peer Review Fig H.3 SchemaƟc Cross SecƟon).

Summary GEMTECH Geotechnical Report

The GEMTECH lower barrier edge berm as illustrated on its berm Stability Diagrams is not stable and will not contain the high pressures in the
adjacent Gasport Aquifer as assumed in the Groundwater Model.

In the alternaƟve during Friday's meeƟng, to make the Geotechnical feasibility (reality) consistent with the Groundwater Model assumpƟons,
GEMTEC orally proposed a verƟcal hydraulic barrier wall connecƟng (welding) together the 10-9 Hydraulic ConducƟvity Cabot Head Shale and the
10-7 Goat Island Niagara Falls Unit to prevent uncontrolled groundwater inflow flooding the Quarry. The highest probability of this uncontrolled
inflow appears to be along the 4th Line downgradient from the McTaggart Farm InfiltraƟon Basin and within the interpreted Groundwater Model
Zone of enhanced hydraulic conducƟvity. Scenario One Model hydraulic heads are an excessive at 60 m (200 Ō) in this vicinity. 

There are not adequate number of boreholes / nested mulƟlevel groundwater monitors in the Prince Pit 4th Line area or mid Township Lot Con 3
Melancthon Pit areas to define the Earthfx 3D interpreted zone of enhanced hydraulic conducƟvity along one of a number of karsƟc bedrock
lineament radial spokes extending into the Escarpment Tablelands from the Horning's Mills Pine River Valley headwaters.

If VerƟcal Barrier Wall Technology Model Scenario is going to be proposed by Strada as a fundamental Quarry  water management strategy, then
GEMTECH needs to further address with conceptual illustraƟons, the geotechnical feasibility of this Barrier Wall Concept including any supporƟng
expert geotechnical invesƟgaƟons it considers advisable. 

GEMTEC should also address if the Barrier Walls should be further  extended verƟcally to the base of the Guelph Eramosa Unit and the base of the
Upper Berm Barrier wedge (not quesƟoned). In the Guelph area, there is a significant producƟve aquifer zone at the top of or within the Ancaster
Chert zone. Strada has not reported presence or absence on this site.

A conƟngency Plan is required to address event (s) of uncontrolled quarry floor flooding. Where will the water be pumped to and discharged to
allow Quarrying to resume? Constructability and adaptability including quarry rehabilitaƟon barrier wall removal must also be addressed.

Groundwater Model Scenario One.

It appears from verƟcal cross secƟons provided by Earthfx to GEMTEC that equivalent verƟcal barrier walls have been incorporated to the top of
the Gasport in selected parts of the Scenario One Groundwater model. However there is no detailed understandable phasing plan or 3D
perspecƟve visualizaƟon provided in the applicant's document stack. This visualizaƟon is required to explain the concepts to the NDACT community
and likely to to Strada's mulƟple consultants as well.

This Peer Review has now iniƟated this visualizaƟon process in the absence of any effort by Strada. We require Strada's 'geological pick files' to
efficiently complete this process. This is all part of the science.
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Model Scenario One Not Acceptable

This Peer Review has previously concluded that the Impacts of the proposed VerƟcal Barrier Wall Model Scenario One Site Plan on the NDACT
community at large are not acceptable. This Review conƟnues to recommend developing addiƟonal improved calibraƟon Quarry Model Scenarios
rather than invesƟng further in Model Scenario One.

This Peer Review on July 30, 2024 objecƟvely and construcƟvely suggested a possible alternaƟve Scenario which no doubt now requires further
fleshing out (Peer Review Fig H.3). There has been no follow up comment by Strada.

Comments on Scheduling Pressures to make ApplicaƟon Submission to MNRF

Top down imposed unrealisƟc submission deadlines for this proposed unprecedented 60 m (200 Ō) deep dolostone quarry simply force illogical,
premature poorly organized and duplicaƟve reports increasing Strada's and this Peer Review costs.

This iteraƟve Peer Review is following Strada's document producƟon iniƟaƟves. New informaƟon and integraƟon may result in further revisions to conclusions.
A brief comprehensive summary will be provided at a later date. 

I am available for future discussion.

Yours truly,

Garry T. Hunter M.A.Sc. P.Eng.

President

Hunter and Associates / Hunter GIS

2285 Dunwin Drive, Unit 18

Mississauga, ON L5L 3S3

Tel   (905) 607-4120

Fax   (905) 607-1132

Email ghunter@hunter-gis.com

Website hƩp://www.hunter-gis.com

This message contains confidenƟal informaƟon intended only for the use of the person or enƟty named as recipient. The distribuƟon or copying of this e-mail by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please noƟfy us and delete your

copy. Thank you for your cooperaƟon

On 2024-08-30 4:22 p.m., Alicia Kimberley wrote:

Thank you Garry. 

With respect to your request for #5, we have gradaƟon tesƟng on the Ɵll in the southern porƟon of the site (suspected Tavistock Till). 

It wasn't completed for geotechnical purposes but we had done some Guelph Permeameter tesƟng in this area last year. There are 3 samples (the gradaƟon tesƟng itself was completed by
GEMTEC too), aƩached is a site map of where the soil samples were taken and the results of the gradaƟon tesƟng.  Would this saƟsfy your request?

Alicia

Alicia Kimberley P.Geo.
Group Leader - Hydrogeology

akimberley@tathameng.com T 705-733-9037 x2252 C 705-888-1868
645 Veterans Drive, Unit D, Barrie, Ontario   L4N 9H8

 tathameng.com

This email may contain confidential and/or privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or distribution by
others is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete all copies. 

Tatham Engineering's  agreement  to  transfer digital  documents  electronically or  otherwise is made under the following conditions: 1
Electronic documents  made available by  Tatham Engineering are supplied for  the recipient's  use only  under  authorization from the
current owner and with consent of Tatham Engineering. It is the responsibility of the recipient to determine the accuracy, completeness
and the appropriateness of the information provided. 2. It is agreed that only those hard copy documents bearing the professional seal
and signature of the Tatham Engineering project engineer will govern the work of the project. In the event of any dispute concerning an
electronic document, the appropriately dated hard copy will be the document used by Tatham Engineering to govern and resolve the
dispute. 

From: Garry Hunter <ghunter@hunter-gis.com>
Sent: Friday, August 30, 2024 3:44 PM
To: Alicia Kimberley <akimberley@tathameng.com>; dirk@earthfx.com <dirk@earthfx.com>; EJ Wexler <ejw@earthfx.com>; Gabriel Bacca Cortes <gabrielbc@earthfx.com>; Connor McCormick
<connor.mccormick@gemtec.ca>; Graeme Skinner <graeme.skinner@gemtec.ca>; Natalie Kotyck <info@ndact.ca>
Subject: Re: Strada - Geotechnical - QuesƟons from HydroG Peer Reviewer
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Tatham Engineering or Envision-Tatham. Do not click on links or open aƩachments unless you know the sender and
have verified the sender’s email address and know the content is safe.

To all,

To summarize our Teams MeeƟng today:

1. Earthfx confirmed the Layer 6 Model Water PotenƟals Rise at the 4th Line west of the Prince Property to be to about  500 m asl (no acƟon
required).
2. GEMTEC to update its report to summarize our discussion today and provide a conceptual detail secƟon of the Gemtec proposed impermeable
Lower Barrier (Dam) connecƟng (welding) the naƟve Cabot Head Shales and the Goat Island Aquitard across the Gasport Aquifer.
3. Earthfx to update its report text (not this current model scenario) to accurately reflect GEMTEC observaƟons and conclusions (Earthfx
currently in conflict)
4. All to consider a conƟngency plan based on a Model Scenario for Lower Barrier Failure as result of preferenƟal karsƟc fracture flow, in my
independent terminology  'groundwater flow trough convergence zone' and in Earthfx terminolgy 'enhanced conducƟvity  zone'. 
I do note that my ongoing Peer Review analysis, of Strada site anomalous water level data, indicates likely hydraulic connecƟon through the Goat
Island Aquitard at OW19C at the 4th Line and Lot 13 / 14 boundary (Prince Pit) as well as at two or three other locaƟons.
5. In addiƟon, I also request that GEMTEC obtain a few representaƟve on site Till grab samples at fresh exposures and undertake grain size and
other analyses and classify these on site soils for purpose.

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Garry T. Hunter M.A.Sc. P.Eng.

President

Hunter and Associates / Hunter GIS

2285 Dunwin Drive, Unit 18

Mississauga, ON L5L 3S3

Tel    (905) 607-4120

Fax   (905) 607-1132

Email ghunter@hunter-gis.com

Website hƩp://www.hunter-gis.com

This message contains confidenƟal informaƟon intended only for the use of the person or enƟty named as recipient. The distribuƟon or copying of this e-mail by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please noƟfy us and delete

your copy. Thank you for your cooperaƟon

On 2024-08-29 12:47 p.m., Alicia Kimberley wrote:

- Geotechnical peer review comments 

________________________________________________________________________________

Microsoft Teams Need help?

Join the meeting now
Meeting ID: 235 878 715 456

Passcode: daMg9N

Dial in by phone

+1 647-749-9308,,371145982# Canada, Toronto

Find a local number

Phone conference ID: 371 145 982#

For organizers: Meeting options | Reset dial-in PIN
________________________________________________________________________________

Alicia Kimberley has invited you to Strada - Geotechnical - QuesƟons from HydroG Peer Reviewer
Title: Strada - Geotechnical - QuesƟons from HydroG Peer Reviewer

LocaƟon: MicrosoŌ Teams MeeƟng
When: August 30, 2024 10:00 a.m. – 10:30 a.m.

Organizer: Alicia Kimberley <akimberley@tathameng.com>
DescripƟon: * Geotechnical peer review comments

________________________________________________________________________________
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MicrosoŌ Teams Need help?<hƩps://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeƟng?omkt=en-US>
Join the meeƟng now<hƩps://teams.microsoŌ.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeƟng_MmI4OGM4NDEtMzdjZS00ZTY4LWI0YTctMDBkYmJiNmNjNmZh%40thread.v2/0?
context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2222ecd95b-176c-4a4d-acac-0f34574ee692%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2238fd2420-e80d-4814-
ae30-8e4f9524e5b3%22%7d>
MeeƟng ID: 235 878 715 456
Passcode: daMg9N
________________________________
Dial in by phone
+1 647-749-9308,,371145982#<tel:+16477499308,,371145982#> Canada, Toronto
Find a local number<hƩps://dialin.teams.microsoŌ.com/7111d68a-a146-4e0e-bc5b-4fff18564587?id=371145982>
Phone conference ID: 371 145 982#
For organizers: MeeƟng opƟons<hƩps://teams.microsoŌ.com/meeƟngOpƟons/?organizerId=38fd2420-e80d-4814-
ae30-8e4f9524e5b3&tenantId=22ecd95b-176c-4a4d-
acac-0f34574ee692&threadId=19_meeƟng_MmI4OGM4NDEtMzdjZS00ZTY4LWI0YTctMDBkYmJiNmNjNmZh@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-
US> | Reset dial-in PIN<hƩps://dialin.teams.microsoŌ.com/usp/pstnconferencing>
________________________________________________________________________________

AƩendees:

Garry Hunter <ghunter@hunter-gis.com>
dirk@earthfx.com <dirk@earthfx.com>
EJ Wexler <ejw@earthfx.com>
Gabriel Bacca Cortes <gabrielbc@earthfx.com>
Connor McCormick <connor.mccormick@gemtec.ca>
Graeme Skinner <graeme.skinner@gemtec.ca>
Natalie Kotyck <info@ndact.ca>
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